RESOLUTION NO. 445

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, providing for a public hearing on the adoption of an ordinance making an emergency appropriation from the Current Expense Fund of the city and for notice of such hearing.

WHEREAS, an emergency ordinance has been duly introduced at this regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kirkland held on this 18th day of November, 1957, which ordinance is entitled "AN ORDINANCE of the City of Kirkland, Washington, finding and declaring that there exists a public emergency of the character described in Chapter 158, Session Laws 1923, State of Washington, which emergency could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of making the city's budget for the calendar year 1957, appropriating the sum of \$11,494.69 for the purpose of paying all costs and expenses incurred by the city in that certain lawsuit entitled "Harold Kaeser Company, a Washington corporation, Plaintiff, vs. City of Kirkland, a municipal corporation, Defendant" filed in the Superior Court of the State of Washington for King County under the King County Clerk's No. 494441, authorizing the issuance of warrants to pay such costs and expenses, and providing for the payment of such warrants"; and

WHEREAS, the laws of the State of Washington require that such ordinance shall not be voted upon until one week has elapsed after its introduction, that any taxpayer may appear at the meeting at which such emergency ordinance is to be voted on and be heard for or against the adoption thereof, and that the city shall publish a copy of such proposed ordinance together with a notice of said hearing thereon before such hearing date;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. For the reasons above set forth, a public hearing on the question of whether or not the above entitled emergency ordinance shall be adopted shall be held before this City Council on the <u>2nd</u> day of December, 1957, and a copy of said ordinance together with the following notice of a hearing with respect to the adoption thereof shall be published once in the official newspaper of the city prior to the date of such hearing:

> NOTICE OF HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAYMENT OF FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE CITY IN CERTAIN LITIGATION.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held at so'clock so M. on the 2nd day of December, 1957, in the Chambers of the City Council at the City Hall in Kirkland, Washington, on the question of whether or not an ordinance making an emergency appropriation in the sum of \$11,494.69 for the purpose of providing funds to pay attorney's fees, expert witness fees, costs and expenses incurred by the City in that certain litigation in the Superior Court of the State of Washington for King County entitled "Harold Kaeser Company, a Washington corporation, Plaintiff, vs. City of Kirkland, a municipal corporation, Defendant" and numbered 494441, shall be adopted by the City Council.

Any taxpayer within the city may appear at such meeting and be heard for or against the adoption of such ordinance.

> LOREN L. FITCH City Clerk

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, and approved by its Mayor at a regular meeting of said Council held this 18th day of November, 1957.

CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mayor

torney